CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 22-74 through 22-82

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, November 28, 2022** during the Regular City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers and by Zoom webinar at zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900- 6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877- 853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Password: 610853

Ordinance 22-74, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$7,400 from the Port Reserve Fund to Repair and Replace the City Ice Plant's Ammonia Lines and Valves and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents to Contract with Alaska Industrial Services for the Repair. City Manager/Port Director.

Ordinance 22-75, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Accepting and Appropriating a Matching Grant from the State of Alaska Municipal Harbor Grant Program in the Amount of \$366,000 for the Harbor Basin Cathodic Protection Project and Appropriating an Additional \$174,050.90 from the Port Reserve Fund to fulfill the City's 50% Match Requirement. City Manager/Port Director.

Ordinance 22-76, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Accepting and Appropriating an FY22 State Homeland Security Grant in the Amount of \$43,702.43 from the Alaska Division of Homeland Security & Emergency Management (DHS&EM) to Upgrade the City's Radio Communication System, Authorizing a Sole Source Request to Contract with ProComm Alaska and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager.

Ordinance 22-77, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$25,000 from the Homer Accelerated Roads and Trails (HART) Road Fund for an On-Call Services Contract with the Kachemak Bay Conservation Society and Authorizing the City Manager to Negotiate and Execute the Appropriate Documents. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 22-78, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$49,690 from the Port and Harbor Reserves for the Design of Parking Improvements to the Parking Lots at the Boathouse Pavilion, Seafarer's Memorial, and Harbor Ramps Three and Four and Authorizing the a Task Order to HDL Engineering to Complete the Work. City Manager/Port Director.

Ordinance 22-79, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$408,073 from the Port Reserves for an Owner's Representative for the New Large Vessel Harbor and Issuing a Task Order to HDR to Provide Owner's Representative Services. City Manager/Port Director.

Ordinance 22-80, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$271,517 from the Sewer Capital Asset Repair and Maintenance Fund for the Rehabilitation of the Electrical Control Works for the City's Sewage Lift Stations. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 22-81, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Capital Budget by Accepting and Appropriating a Reimbursable Code Blue Grant in the Amount of \$55,000 and Appropriating an Amount not to exceed \$300,000 from the General Fund Fleet Capital Asset Repair and Maintenance (CARMA) Fund for the Purchase of an Ambulance. City Manager/Fire Chief.

Ordinance 22-82, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY23 Operating Budget by Appropriating \$652,500 from the General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance to Fund Two Full-Time Firefighter/EMT Positions through the end of FY25. City Manager.

**Copies of proposed Ordinances in entirety, are available for review online at https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances, and at the Homer City Clerk's Office and at the Homer Public Library. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email: clerk@ci.homer.ak.us

Melissa Jacobsen, MMC, City Clerk Ad# 22-101 Publish Homer News 112322